2014/62

Date of Vote: 29" Oct, 2014

Billet d’Etat: XX11 of 2014
Department/Committee: Treasury & Resources

Subject: States of Guernsey Budget 2015
Proposition: Amendment

Proposed by: Deputy L. B. Queripel
Seconded by: Deputy D. B. Jones

1. In proposition 9 to insert at the end of the words “, but only in the cases of utilities providers, and office
and ancillary accommodation (regulated finance industries) (Buildings and land in each case)”.

2. In proposition 10 to insert immediately following “Ordinance, 2014 the words *, but subject to the
substitution in the Schedule thereto for Table (A) (Guernsey Real Property — Guernsey Buildings and
Guernsey Land) and Table (B) (Alderney Real Property — Alderney Buildings) (on pages 62 to 64) of the
following Tables:

TABLE (A)
GUERNSEY REAL PROPERTY

GUERNSEY BUILDINGS

1 2 3
Property Property Tariff
Reference Description/Usage

Bl.1 Domestic (whole unit) Local Market 99p
B1.2 Domestic (flat) Local Market 99p
B1.3 Domestic (glasshouse) Local Market 5p
B1.4 Domestic (outbuildings) Local Market 49p
B1.5 Domestic (garaging and parking) (non-owner-occupied) Local Market 99%p
B2.1 Domestic (whole unit) Open Market 9%
B2.2 Domestic (flat) Open Market 99p
B2.3 Domestic (glasshouse) Open Market 5p
B2.4 Domestic (outbuildings) Open Market 49p
B2.5 Domestic (garaging and parking) (non-owner-occupied) Open Market 99p
B3.1 Domestic (whole unit) Social Housing Zero
B3.2 Domestic (flat) Social Housing Zero
B3.3 Domestic (glasshouse) Social Housing Zero
B3.4 Domestic (outbuildings) Social Housing Zero
B3.5 Domestic (garaging and parking) (non-owner-occupied) Social Housing Zero
B4.1 Hostelry and food outlets £4.55
B4.2 Self-catering accommodation £2.85
B4.3 Motor and marine trade £3.85
B4.4 Retail £8.45
B4.5 Warehousing £4.15
B4.6 Industrial and workshop £3.30

B4.7 Recreational and sporting premises £1.95



1
Property
Reference

B4.8
B5.1
B6.1
B6.2

B7.1

B8.1

B9.1
B10.1
B11.1
B12.1
B13.1
B13.2

1
Property
Reference

L1.1
L1.2
L1.3
L1.4
L1.5
L1.6
L1.7
L1.8
L1.9
L1.10
L1.11

L1.12
L2.1
L3.1
L3.2
L3.3
L3.4
L3.5
L3.6
L4.1
L5.1
L6.1

2
Property
Description/Usage

Garaging and parking (non-domestic)
Utilities providers
Office and ancillary accommodation (regulated finance industries)

Office and ancillary accommodation (other than regulated finance
industries)
Horticulture (building other than a glasshouse)

Horticulture (glasshouse)

Agriculture

Publicly owned non-domestic

Exempt (Buildings)

Buildings — Penal Rate

Development buildings (domestic)
Development buildings (non-domestic)

GUERNSEY LAND

2
Property
Description/Usage

Communal (flat) Local Market
Communal (flat) Open Market
Hostelry and food outlets
Self-catering accommodation

Motor and marine trade

Retail

Warehousing

Industrial

Recreational and sporting premises
Office and ancillary accommodation (regulated finance industries)
Office and ancillary accommodation (other than regulated finance
industries)

Utilities providers

Approved development site
Domestic Local Market

Domestic Open Market

Horticulture

Agriculture

Domestic Social Housing

Publicly owned non-domestic
Exempt (Land)

Land — Penal Rate

Garaging and parking (non-domestic)
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Tariff

£4.15
£35.75
£33.40
£10.15

op
op
op
Zero
Zero
Zero
49p
£4.30

Tariff

13p
13p
25p
25p
25p
25p
25p
25p
25p
99
29p

30p
86p
13p
13p
13p
13p
Zero
Zero
Zero
Zero
25p




1

Property
Reference

B1.1A
B1.2A
B1.3A
B1.4A
B1.5A
B3.1A
B3.2A
B3.3A
B3.4A
B3.5A
B4.1A
B4.2A
B4.3A
B4.4A
B4.5A
B4.6A
B4.7A
B4.8A
B5.1A
B6.1A
B6.2A

B7.1A

B8.1A

BO.1A
B10.1A
B11.1A
B12.1A
B13.1A
B13.2A

TABLE (B)
ALDERNEY REAL PROPERTY

ALDERNEY BUILDINGS

2
Property
Description/Usage

Domestic (whole unit)

Domestic (flat)

Domestic (glasshouse)

Domestic (outbuildings)

Domestic (garaging and parking) (non-owner-occupied)
Domestic (whole unit) Social Housing

Domestic (flat) Social Housing

Domestic (glasshouse) Social Housing

Domestic (outbuildings) Social Housing

Domestic (garaging and parking) (non-owner-occupied) Social Housing
Hostelry and food outlets

Self-catering accommodation

Motor and marine trade

Retail

Warehousing

Industrial and workshop

Recreational and sporting premises

Garaging and parking (non-domestic)

Utilities providers

Office and ancillary accommodation (regulated finance industries)
Office and ancillary accommodation (other than regulated finance
industries)

Horticulture (building other than a glasshouse)

Horticulture (glasshouse)

Agriculture

Publicly owned non-domestic

Exempt (Buildings)

Buildings — Penal Rate

Development building (domestic)

Development building (non-domestic)

2014/62

Tariff

99p
99p
Sp
49p
99p
Zero
Zero
Zero
Zero
Zero
£4.55
£2.85
£3.85
£8.45
£4.15
£3.30
£1.95
£4.15
£35.75
£33.40
£10.15

op
op
op
Zero
Zero
Zero
49p
£4.30




LOST: Pour:10 Contre: 36 Ne vote pas: 0
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Deputy Peter A. Harwood
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Deputy Paul R. Le Pelley
Deputy Scott J. Ogier
Deputy Lyndon S. Trott
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Deputy Matthew J. Fallaize
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Castel

Deputy Darren J. Duquemin
Deputy Christopher J. Green
Deputy Mark H. Dorey
Deputy Barry J. E. Paint
Deputy Jonathan P. Le Tocq
Deputy Sandra A. James, MBE
Deputy A. Hunter Adam

West

Deputy Roger A. Perrot
Deputy Alvord H. Brouard
Deputy Arrun M. Wilkie
Deputy David de G. De Lisle
Deputy Yvonne Burford
Deputy David A. Inglis
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Alderney Representative Louis E. Jean
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2014/63

Date of Vote: 29" Oct, 2014

Billet d’Etat: XX11 of 2014
Department/Committee: Treasury & Resources

Subject: States of Guernsey Budget 2015
Proposition: Amendment

Proposed by: Deputy D. B. Jones
Seconded by: Deputy L. B. Queripel

1.  In proposition 9 to insert at the end of the words: *, except that in the case of domestic and land tariffs no
increase shall be applied and the TRP rates per unit shall be the same in 2015 as they are in 2014 ”.

2. In proposition 10 to insert immediately following “Ordinance, 2014 the words “, but subject to the
substitution in the Schedule thereto for Table (A) (Guernsey Real Property — Guernsey Buildings and
Guernsey Land) and Table (B) (Alderney Real Property — Alderney Buildings) (on pages 62 to 64) of the
following Tables:

TABLE (A)
GUERNSEY REAL PROPERTY

GUERNSEY BUILDINGS

1 2 3
Property Property Tariff
Reference Description/Usage

B1.1 Domestic (whole unit) Local Market 9%
B1.2 Domestic (flat) Local Market 9%
B1.3 Domestic (glasshouse) Local Market 5p
B1.4 Domestic (outbuildings) Local Market 49p
B1.5 Domestic (garaging and parking) (non-owner-occupied) Local Market 99%p
B2.1 Domestic (whole unit) Open Market 99p
B2.2 Domestic (flat) Open Market 99p
B2.3 Domestic (glasshouse) Open Market 5p
B2.4 Domestic (outbuildings) Open Market 49p
B2.5 Domestic (garaging and parking) (non-owner-occupied) Open Market 99p
B3.1 Domestic (whole unit) Social Housing Zero

B3.2 Domestic (flat) Social Housing Zero

B3.3 Domestic (glasshouse) Social Housing Zero

B3.4 Domestic (outbuildings) Social Housing Zero

B3.5 Domestic (garaging and parking) (non-owner-occupied) Social Housing Zero

B4.1 Hostelry and food outlets £5.00
B4.2 Self-catering accommodation £3.15
B4.3 Motor and marine trade £4.25
B4.4 Retail £8.85
B4.5 Warehousing £4.55

B4.6 Industrial and workshop £3.65



1
Property
Reference

B4.7
B4.8
B5.1
B6.1
B6.2

B7.1

B8.1

B9.1
B10.1
B11.1
B12.1
B13.1
B13.2

1
Property
Reference

L1.1
L1.2
L1.3
L1.4
L1.5
L1.6
L1.7
L1.8
L1.9
L1.10
L1.11

L1.12
L2.1
L3.1
L3.2
L3.3
L3.4
L3.5
L3.6
L4.1
L5.1
L6.1

2
Property
Description/Usage

Recreational and sporting premises

Garaging and parking (non-domestic)

Utilities providers

Office and ancillary accommodation (regulated finance industries)

Office and ancillary accommodation (other than regulated finance
industries)
Horticulture (building other than a glasshouse)

Horticulture (glasshouse)

Agriculture

Publicly owned non-domestic

Exempt (Buildings)

Buildings — Penal Rate

Development buildings (domestic)
Development buildings (non-domestic)

GUERNSEY LAND

2
Property
Description/Usage

Communal (flat) Local Market
Communal (flat) Open Market
Hostelry and food outlets
Self-catering accommodation

Motor and marine trade

Retail

Warehousing

Industrial

Recreational and sporting premises
Office and ancillary accommodation (regulated finance industries)
Office and ancillary accommodation (other than regulated finance
industries)

Utilities providers

Approved development site
Domestic Local Market

Domestic Open Market

Horticulture

Agriculture

Domestic Social Housing

Publicly owned non-domestic
Exempt (Land)

Land — Penal Rate

Garaging and parking (non-domestic)
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Tariff

£2.15
£4.55
£35.75
£33.40
£11.15

op
op
op
Zero
Zero
Zero
49p
£4.75

Tariff

13p
13p
25p
25p
25p
25p
25p
25p
25p
86p
29p

25p
86p
13p
13p
13p
13p
Zero
Zero
Zero
Zero
25p




1

Property
Reference

B1.1A
B1.2A
B1.3A
B1.4A
B1.5A
B3.1A
B3.2A
B3.3A
B3.4A
B3.5A
B4.1A
B4.2A
B4.3A
B4.4A
B4.5A
B4.6A
B4.7A
B4.8A
B5.1A
B6.1A
B6.2A

B7.1A

B8.1A

BO.1A
B10.1A
B11.1A
B12.1A
B13.1A
B13.2A

TABLE (B)
ALDERNEY REAL PROPERTY

ALDERNEY BUILDINGS

2
Property
Description/Usage

Domestic (whole unit)

Domestic (flat)

Domestic (glasshouse)

Domestic (outbuildings)

Domestic (garaging and parking) (non-owner-occupied)
Domestic (whole unit) Social Housing

Domestic (flat) Social Housing

Domestic (glasshouse) Social Housing

Domestic (outbuildings) Social Housing

Domestic (garaging and parking) (non-owner-occupied) Social Housing
Hostelry and food outlets

Self-catering accommodation

Motor and marine trade

Retail

Warehousing

Industrial and workshop

Recreational and sporting premises

Garaging and parking (non-domestic)

Utilities providers

Office and ancillary accommodation (regulated finance industries)
Office and ancillary accommodation (other than regulated finance
industries)

Horticulture (building other than a glasshouse)

Horticulture (glasshouse)

Agriculture

Publicly owned non-domestic

Exempt (Buildings)

Buildings — Penal Rate

Development building (domestic)

Development building (non-domestic)
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Tariff

99p
99p
Sp
49p
99p
Zero
Zero
Zero
Zero
Zero
£5.00
£3.15
£4.25
£8.85
£4.55
£3.65
£2.15
£4.55
£35.75
£33.40
£11.15

5p
op
op
Zero
Zero
Zero
57p
£4.75
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Castel

Deputy Darren J. Duquemin
Deputy Christopher J. Green
Deputy Mark H. Dorey
Deputy Barry J. E. Paint
Deputy Jonathan P. Le Tocq
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West

Deputy Roger A. Perrot
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Alderney Representative Louis E. Jean
Alderney Representative R. Neil Harvey




2014/64

Date of Vote: 29" Oct, 2014

Billet d’Etat: XX11 of 2014
Department/Committee: Treasury & Resources

Subject: States of Guernsey Budget 2015
Proposition: Amendment

Proposed by: Alderney Representative L E Jean
Seconded by: Deputy P A Sherbourne

1. In proposition 9 to delete “and Alderney”.
2. In proposition 10 to insert immediately following “Ordinance, 2014 the words “, but subject to the

substitution in the Schedule thereto for Table (B) (Alderney Real Property — Alderney Buildings) (on
page 64) of the following Table:

TABLE (B)
ALDERNEY REAL PROPERTY

ALDERNEY BUILDINGS

1 2 3
Property Property Tariff
Reference Description/Usage

B1.1A Domestic (whole unit) 99p
B1.2A Domestic (flat) 99p
B1.3A Domestic (glasshouse) 5p
B1.4A Domestic (outbuildings) 49p
B1.5A Domestic (garaging and parking) (hon-owner-occupied) 99p
B3.1A Domestic (whole unit) Social Housing Zero
B3.2A Domestic (flat) Social Housing Zero
B3.3A Domestic (glasshouse) Social Housing Zero
B3.4A Domestic (outbuildings) Social Housing Zero
B3.5A Domestic (garaging and parking) (non-owner-occupied) Social Housing Zero
B4.1A Hostelry and food outlets £4.55
B4.2A Self-catering accommodation £2.85
B4.3A Motor and marine trade £3.85
B4.4A Retail £8.45
B4.5A Warehousing £4.15
B4.6A Industrial and workshop £3.30
B4.7A Recreational and sporting premises £1.95
B4.8A Garaging and parking (non-domestic) £4.15
B5.1A Utilities providers £32.50

B6.1A Office and ancillary accommaodation (regulated finance industries) £30.35
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1 2 3
Property Property Tariff
Reference Description/Usage

B6.2A Office and ancillary accommodation (other than regulated finance £10.15
industries)
B7.1A Horticulture (building other than a glasshouse) 5p
B8.1A Horticulture (glasshouse) 5p
B9.1A Agriculture 5p
B10.1A Publicly owned non-domestic Zero
B11.1A Exempt (Buildings) Zero
B12.1A Buildings — Penal Rate Zero
B13.1A Development building (domestic) 49p
B13.2A Development building (non-domestic) £4.30
LOST*: Pour:22 Contre: 22 Nevotepas:0 Absent: 3

*pursuant to section 1(5)(a) of the Reform (Guernsey) Law, 1948, as amended
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2014/65

Date of Vote: 30" Oct, 2014

Billet d’Etat: XX11 of 2014
Department/Committee: Treasury & Resources

Subject: States of Guernsey Budget 2015
Proposition: Amendment

Proposed by: Deputy M H Dorey
Seconded by: Deputy B L Brehaut

In Proposition 11, to delete “totalling £373,100,000” and insert at the end of the words: “, but with the
addition of £1,254,250 to the revenue cash limit of the Health and Social Services Department for increased
costs of meeting service demands and reducing known risks in certain service areas, such addition to be funded
by a reduction in the General Revenue Account Reserve; and in consequence that the objective in the States
Fiscal and Economic Plan (as approved by the States on 15 July 2009 - Billet d’Etat XV111, 2009) of a "Real
term freeze on aggregate States revenue expenditure™ (page 1130) shall be split into a "Real term freeze on
aggregate States revenue expenditure up to 31 December 2014" and a "Real term freeze on aggregate States
revenue expenditure from 1 January 2016”.

LOST: Pour:14 Contre: 32 Nevotepas:0 Absent:1
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Date of Vote: 30" Oct, 2014

Billet d’Etat: XX11 of 2014
Department/Committee: Treasury & Resources

Subject: States of Guernsey Budget 2015
Proposition: Amendment

Proposed by: Deputy R W Sillars
Seconded by: Deputy AR Le Lievre

1. Toinsert an additional proposition between Propositions 39 and 40 as follows:

“394 To note that since 2012, and in accordance with planned preventative maintenance for elemental
refurbishment of Les Beaucamps High School as agreed at the time of the redevelopment of the
school, the Education Department has received a specific amount of £175,000 per annum; and to
note that the Treasury & Resources Department fully supports the Education Department in its plans
to ensure that the school is maintained appropriately in order to maximise its useful life and deliver
optimum value for money in return for the substantial capital sum expended; and, therefore, to direct
the Treasury & Resources Department to continue to allocate for this purpose £175,000 per annum
in subsequent years in addition to the Education Department’s net routine capital expenditure
budget; and to direct that in the 2016 Budget Report the Treasury & Resources Department, after
consultation with the Education Department, shall set out proposals regarding the appropriate
governance of and access to the aforementioned ring-fenced maintenance funds for Les Beaucamps
High School.”

2. To add the following words to the end of Proposition 11: “, except that in respect of the Education
Department’s net routine capital expenditure cash limit the sum of £250,000 shall be replaced by the
sum of £950,000, the increase to be funded by a reduction in the Budget Reserve, from £2,100,000 to
£1,400,000.”
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Ne vote pas: 0
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Date of Vote: 30" Oct, 2014

Billet d’Etat: XX11 of 2014
Department/Committee: Treasury & Resources

Subject: States of Guernsey Budget 2015
Proposition: Amendment

Proposed by: Deputy M H Dorey
Seconded by: Deputy R Domaille

For Proposition 21 to substitute:

“21.  To approve the closure of the Contingency Reserve (Tax Strategy) on 31 December 2014 with
£15,000,000 transferred to the General Revenue Account Reserve and the balance transferred to a newly
established Core Investment Reserve”

LOST: Pour:13 Contre: 33 Nevotepas:0 Absent: 1

St. Peter Port South Castel

Deputy Peter A. Harwood C Deputy Darren J. Duquemin C

Deputy Jan Kuttelwascher C Deputy Christopher J. Green P

Deputy Barry L. Brehaut P Deputy Mark H. Dorey P

Deputy Roger Domaille P Deputy Barry J. E. Paint P

Deputy Allister H. Langlois C Deputy Jonathan P. Le Tocq C

Deputy Robert A. Jones C Deputy Sandra A. James, MBE C
Deputy A. Hunter Adam C

St. Peter Port North

Deputy Michelle K. Le Clerc C West

Deputy John A. B. Gollop Cc Deputy Roger A. Perrot C

Deputy Peter A. Sherbourne C Deputy Alvord H. Brouard C

Deputy Richard Conder P Deputy Arrun M. Wilkie C

Deputy Martin J. Storey A Deputy David de G. De Lisle P

Deputy Elis G. Bebb P Deputy Yvonne Burford P

Deputy Lester C. Queripel P Deputy David A. Inglis C

St. Sampson South-East

Deputy Gavin A. St. Pier C Deputy Heidi J. R. Soulsby C

Deputy Kevin A. Stewart C Deputy Robert W. Sillars C

Deputy Peter L. Gillson C Deputy Paul A. Luxon C

Deputy Paul R. Le Pelley P Deputy Michael G. O’Hara C

Deputy Scott J. Ogier P Deputy Francis W. Quin C

Deputy Lyndon S. Trott C Deputy Michael P. J. Hadley C

Vale Alderney

Deputy Matthew J. Fallaize C Alderney Representative Louis E. Jean

Deputy David B. Jones C Alderney Representative R. Neil Harvey

Deputy Laurie B. Queripel C

Deputy Mary M. Lowe P

Deputy Andrew R. Le Liévre C

Deputy Anthony Spruce C

Deputy Garry M. Collins C
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Date of Vote: 30" Oct, 2014

Billet d’Etat: XX11 of 2014
Department/Committee: Treasury & Resources

Subject: States of Guernsey Budget 2015
Proposition: Amendment

Proposed by: Deputy M J Fallaize
Seconded by: Deputy R Conder

In Proposition 22, to delete all the words after “(Tax Strategy)” and substitute therefor:

“; and to agree that requests to access the Fund shall be presented to and determined by the States of
Deliberation, subject to the proviso that the Treasury & Resources Department shall have delegated authority
to approve applications up to a maximum of £250,000 each.”

LOST: Pour:20 Contre: 26 Nevotepas:0 Absent: 1

St. Peter Port South Castel

Deputy Peter A. Harwood C Deputy Darren J. Duquemin P

Deputy Jan Kuttelwascher C Deputy Christopher J. Green P

Deputy Barry L. Brehaut P Deputy Mark H. Dorey P

Deputy Roger Domaille P Deputy Barry J. E. Paint P

Deputy Allister H. Langlois Cc Deputy Jonathan P. Le Tocq C

Deputy Robert A. Jones P Deputy Sandra A. James, MBE P
Deputy A. Hunter Adam C

St. Peter Port North

Deputy Michelle K. Le Clerc C West

Deputy John A. B. Gollop C Deputy Roger A. Perrot C

Deputy Peter A. Sherbourne C Deputy Alvord H. Brouard C

Deputy Richard Conder P Deputy Arrun M. Wilkie C

Deputy Martin J. Storey A Deputy David de G. De Lisle C

Deputy Elis G. Bebb P Deputy Yvonne Burford P

Deputy Lester C. Queripel P Deputy David A. Inglis C

St. Sampson South-East

Deputy Gavin A. St. Pier C Deputy Heidi J. R. Soulshy C

Deputy Kevin A. Stewart C Deputy Robert W. Sillars P

Deputy Peter L. Gillson P Deputy Paul A. Luxon C

Deputy Paul R. Le Pelley P Deputy Michael G. O’Hara C

Deputy Scott J. Ogier P Deputy Francis W. Quin C

Deputy Lyndon S. Trott C Deputy Michael P. J. Hadley C

Vale Alderney

Deputy Matthew J. Fallaize P Alderney Representative Louis E. Jean

Deputy David B. Jones C Alderney Representative R. Neil Harvey

Deputy Laurie B. Queripel P

Deputy Mary M. Lowe P

Deputy Andrew R. Le Liévre P

Deputy Anthony Spruce C

Deputy Garry M. Collins C
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Date of Vote: 31% Oct 2014

Billet d’Etat: XX11 of 2014
Department/Committee: Treasury & Resources

Subject: States of Guernsey Budget 2015
Proposition: Amendment

Proposed by: Deputy H J R Soulsby
Seconded by: Deputy A Brouard

To insert an additional proposition between propositions 28 and 29 as follows:

“284 If recommendations 27 and 28 are both approved, to instruct the Housing Department and Treasury
& Resources Department to produce a joint report setting out proposals for the use of any such
increase in the value of the Bond issue for the purposes of helping the people of Guernsey onto the
property ladder by way of a first-time buyers’ scheme along the lines set out in section 7.14 of this
Report; such joint report to also:

1. set out proposals that would help first time buyers but would not require funding from any
Bond issue;

2. set out the financial implications of such proposals; and

3. be submitted to the States no later than 30 June 2015.

If recommendations 27 and 28 are not both approved, to instruct the Housing Department and
Treasury & Resources Department to produce a joint report setting out proposals to help first time
buyers; such report to also:

1. set out the financial implications of such proposals; and
2. be submitted to the States no later than 30 June 2015.”.



CARRIED: Pour:34 Contre: 7

St. Peter Port South
Deputy Peter A. Harwood
Deputy Jan Kuttelwascher
Deputy Barry L. Brehaut
Deputy Roger Domaille
Deputy Allister H. Langlois
Deputy Robert A. Jones

St. Peter Port North
Deputy Michelle K. Le Clerc
Deputy John A. B. Gollop
Deputy Peter A. Sherbourne
Deputy Richard Conder
Deputy Martin J. Storey
Deputy Elis G. Bebb

Deputy Lester C. Queripel

St. Sampson

Deputy Gavin A. St. Pier
Deputy Kevin A. Stewart
Deputy Peter L. Gillson
Deputy Paul R. Le Pelley
Deputy Scott J. Ogier
Deputy Lyndon S. Trott

Vale

Deputy Matthew J. Fallaize
Deputy David B. Jones
Deputy Laurie B. Queripel
Deputy Mary M. Lowe
Deputy Andrew R. Le Liévre
Deputy Anthony Spruce
Deputy Garry M. Collins
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Ne vote pas: 2

2014/69

Castel

Deputy Darren J. Duquemin
Deputy Christopher J. Green
Deputy Mark H. Dorey
Deputy Barry J. E. Paint
Deputy Jonathan P. Le Tocq
Deputy Sandra A. James, MBE
Deputy A. Hunter Adam

West

Deputy Roger A. Perrot
Deputy Alvord H. Brouard
Deputy Arrun M. Wilkie
Deputy David de G. De Lisle
Deputy Yvonne Burford
Deputy David A. Inglis

South-East

Deputy Heidi J. R. Soulsby
Deputy Robert W. Sillars
Deputy Paul A. Luxon
Deputy Michael G. O’Hara
Deputy Francis W. Quin
Deputy Michael P. J. Hadley

Alderney

Absent: 4
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Alderney Representative Louis E. Jean
Alderney Representative R. Neil Harvey
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